

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICREDIT FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE A. PENROD,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION
AND CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAN T. CHILTON
Counsel of Record

SEVERSON & WERSON,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
One Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 398-3344
jtc@severson.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Financial Services Association
National Automobile Dealers Association
California Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 4 |
| I. There Is A Sharp, Mature Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding The Treatment Of Negative Equity Under 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)'s Hanging Paragraph..... | 5 |
| II. The Conflict Detrimentially Impacts A Large Sector Of The Nation's Economy | 8 |
| III. The Conflict Is Best Resolved By Grant- ing Americredit's Petition..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>In re Callicott</i> , 580 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>In re Dale</i> , 582 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Ford</i> , 574 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>In re Graupner</i> , 537 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>In re Howard</i> , 597 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Long</i> , 519 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re McNabb</i> , 326 B.R. 785 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>In re Mierkowski</i> , 580 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>In re Peaslee</i> , 585 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Penrod</i> , 611 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Penrod</i> , 636 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>In re Price</i> , 562 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Westfall</i> , 599 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2010) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Railway Labor Executives Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)..... | 13 |

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 11

| | |
|--------------------|---------------|
| Section 506 | 4, 6 |
| Section 1325 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Christopher Chantrill, GDP by State | 13 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. H1991 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2003)..... | 19 |
| James C. Duff, Judicial Business of the United States Courts: Annual Report of the Director, Table F-2 (2010) | 11, 12, 17 |
| The Federalist No. 42 | 13 |
| Brad A. Goergen, The Post-Reform Bankruptcy Code; Is It Just A Pig In A Dress?, 49-JAN Advocate (Idaho) 15 (2006) | 19 |
| Letter from Bill Himpler, AFSA Executive Vice President, to Federal Trade Commission re Motor Vehicle Roundtables (Mar. 28, 2011) | 10 |
| Inst. of Labor & Indus. Relations, Univ. of Michigan, The Effect of the Withdrawal of Automobile Leasing on the State of New York Economy (Feb. 2004)..... | 12 |
| Susan Jensen, A Legislative History Of The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention And Consum- er Protection Act of 2005, 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005) | 18 |
| David Kiley, Car Buyers Burned By Negative Equity, USA Today (July 6, 2003)..... | 10 |
| Richardo I. Kilpatrick, Selected Creditor Issues Under The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention And Consumer Protection Act of 2005, 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 817 (2005)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n, Driving the United States' Economy: Annual Contributions of the United States' New-Vehicle Dealers | 8, 9, 13 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, The 2011 Statistical Abstract, Table 670 | 12 |
| Jonathan Welsh, When a \$38,000 Car Costs \$44,000, Wall St. J. D1 (May 22, 2007) | 11 |
| William C. Whitford, A History of the Automobile Lender Provisions of BAPCPA, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 143 | 4, 18 |
| James A. Wilson, Jr. & Sandra L. DiChiara, The Changing Landscape of Indirect Automobile Lending, in 2 FDIC Supervisory Insights No. 1 (Summer 2005) | 9, 10 |
